ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

CONTRACT AWARD COVERPAGE

TO: Ardent Company, LLC DATE ISSUED: June 2, 2020

1307 Dolley Madison Boulevard CONTRACT NO: 20-162-ITB

Suite 200 CONTRACT TITLE: 23rd Street South Phase 1

McLean, Virginia 22101 Street Improvements

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 20-162-ITB including any attachments or amendments thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 2, 2020 EXPIRES: January 3, 2022

RENEWALS: There are no renewal options

COMMODITY CODE(S): 91350

LIVING WAGE: N

ATTACHMENTS:

AGREEMENT No. 20-162-ITB

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

<u>VENDOR CONTACT:</u> Arash Hooshangi <u>VENDOR TEL. NO.:</u> (703) 288-3250

EMAIL ADDRESS: arash@ardentcompany.com

COUNTY CONTACT: Neil Sharp COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-7542

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: nsharp@arlingtonva.us

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION

Cynthia Davis Title: Assistant Purchasing Agent Date: June 2, 2020

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT SUITE 500, 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD ARLINGTON, VA 22201

AGREEMENT NO. 20-162-ITB

THIS AGREEMENT is made, on the date of execution by the County, between Ardent Company, LLC, 1307 Dolley Madison Boulevard, Suite 200, McLean, Virginia 22101 ("Contractor") a Virginia Limited Liability Company authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia. The County and the Contractor, for the consideration hereinafter specified, agree as follows:

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of:

- Agreement No. 20-162-ITB, and all modifications properly incorporated into the Agreement
- Exhibit A Arlington County Invitation to Bid No. <u>20-162-ITB</u>, including DES General Conditions, Special Conditions, and Supplementary Specifications, incorporated herein by reference.
- Exhibit B Specifications, Drawings and Construction Notes, incorporated herein by reference.
- Exhibit C Price Bid of Contractor

Where the terms and provisions of this Agreement vary from the terms and provisions of the other Contract Documents, the terms and provisions of this Agreement will prevail over the other Contract Documents, and the remaining Contract Documents will be complementary to each other. If there are any conflicts, the most stringent terms or provisions will prevail.

The Contract Documents set forth the entire agreement between the County and the Contractor. The County and the Contractor agree that no representative or agent of either party has made any representation or promise with respect to the parties' agreement that is not contained in the Contract Documents. The Contract Documents may be referred to below as the "Contract" or the "Agreement".

2. SCOPE OF WORK

The Contractor will furnish all labor, materials, and equipment for the construction of <u>23rd Street South Phase 1 Street Improvements</u> (the "Project") and all other work shown, described, and required by the Contract Documents (hereinafter "the Work").

The Work shall be performed according to the standards established by the Contract Documents read together as a single specification. It shall be the Contractor's responsibility, at solely the Contractor's cost, to provide sufficient services to fulfill the purposes of the Work. Nothing in the Contract Documents shall be construed to limit the Contractor's responsibility to manage the details and execution of its Work.

3. PROJECT OFFICER

The performance of the Contractor is subject to the review and approval of the County Project Officer identified in Section 53, Notices, unless the Contractor is otherwise notified in writing.

4. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>

Work under this Agreement shall achieve Substantial Completion no later than <u>five hundred fifty (550)</u> consecutive calendar days after the commencement date given in a Notice to Proceed provided by the County to the Contractor, subject to any modifications made as provided for in the Contract Documents. This <u>five hundred fifty (550)</u> day period shall be the Period of Performance for Substantial Completion. No Work shall be deemed Substantially Complete until it meets the requirements of Substantial Completion set forth in the General Conditions. Final Completion of the Work shall be completed no later than <u>thirty (30)</u> calendar days after the date of acceptance of Substantial Completion by the County Project Officer. Work will not reach Final Completion until it meets the requirements set forth in the General Conditions.

AND

Unless otherwise provided, no claims for early completion are allowed.

5. CONTRACT AMOUNT

The County will pay the Contractor in accordance with the terms of the Progress Payments and Retainage and Payment Terms sections below and at the prices shown in Exhibit C, but not more than \$1,110,110 for the Contractor's completion of the Work as required by the Contract Documents provided the Work is performed to the satisfaction of and is accepted by the Project Officer. The Contractor will complete the Work for the total amount specified in this section ("Contract Amount") unless such amount is modified as provided in this Agreement. The Contract Amount includes all of the Contractor's costs and fees (profit) and is inclusive of all anticipated or known site conditions, anticipated or known materials, labor, and equipment costs, or any other costs which should reasonably have been expected by the Contract Documents.

6. PAYMENT TERMS

The Contractor must submit invoices to the County's Project Officer, who will either approve the invoice or require corrections. The County will pay the Contractor 45 days after approval of an invoice for completed work which is reasonable and allocable to the Contract. The number of the County Purchase Order pursuant to work has been performed must appear on all invoices.

7. PAYMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Contractor is obligated to take one of the two following actions within seven days after receipt of payment by the County for work performed by any subcontractor under this Contract:

- Pay the subcontractor for the proportionate share of the total payment received from the County attributable to the work performed by the subcontractor under this Contract; or
- b. Notify the County and the subcontractor, in writing, of the Contractor's intention to withhold all or a part of the subcontractor's payment with the reason for nonpayment.

The Contractor is obligated to pay interest to the subcontractor on all amounts owed by the Contractor to the subcontractor that remain unpaid after seven days following receipt by the Contractor of payment from the County for work performed by the subcontractor under this Contract, except for amounts withheld as allowed in subsection b., above. Unless otherwise provided under the terms of this Contract, interest will accrue at the rate of 1% per month.

The Contractor must include in each of its subcontracts, if any are permitted, a provision requiring each subcontractor to include or otherwise be subject to the same payment and interest requirements with respect to each lower-tier subcontractor.

The Contractor's obligation to pay an interest charge to a subcontractor pursuant to this section may not be construed to be an obligation of the County. A Contract modification may not be made for the purpose of providing reimbursement for such interest charge. A cost reimbursement claim may not include any amount for reimbursement for such interest charge.

8. RELEASE AND REQUEST FOR FINAL PAYMENT

In order to receive final payment upon Final Completion of the Project and before Final Acceptance, the Contractor must submit to the Project Officer a signed original notarized copy of the Arlington County Release and Request for Final Payment form per the General Conditions.

9. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Time is of the essence under this Contract. The Work must be completed within the Time for Completion. The County and the Contractor agree that damages for failure to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work by the date specified under Time for Completion are not susceptible to exact determination but that \$1,758.00 per calendar day is in proportion to the actual loss that the County would suffer from such delay. Therefore, the Contractor will pay the County as liquidated damages \$1,758.00 per day for each and every day beyond the time for Substantial Completion that the County determines Substantial Completion has not achieved. The County and the Contractor also agree that damages for failure to achieve Final Completion of the Work by the date specified under Time for Completion are not susceptible to exact determination but that \$1,758.00 per calendar day is in proportion to the actual loss the County would suffer from such delay. Therefore, the Contractor will pay the County as liquidated damages \$1,758.00 per day for each and every day beyond the time for Final Completion until Final Completion is achieved.

AND

The County will be entitled to deduct liquidated damages against any sums owed by the County to the Contractor under this Contract. The Contractor hereby waives any defense as to the validity of any liquidated damages on grounds that such liquidated damages are void as penalties or are not reasonably related to actual damages.

10. NON-APPROPRIATION

All payments by the County to the Contractor pursuant to this Contract are subject to the availability of an annual appropriation for this purpose by the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("Board"). In the event that the Board does not appropriate funds for the goods or services provided under this Contract, the County will terminate the Contract, without termination charge or other liability to the County, on the last day of the fiscal year or when the previous appropriation has been spent, whichever occurs first.

11. COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER REQUIREMENT

County purchases are authorized only if the County issues a Purchase Order in advance of the transaction, indicating that the ordering County agency has sufficient funds available to pay for the purchase. If the Contractor provides goods or services without a signed County Purchase Order, it does so at its own risk

and expense. The County will not be liable for payment for any purchases made by its employees that are not authorized by the County Purchasing Agent.

12. LIEN

It is expressly agreed that after any payment has been made by the County either to the Contractor for work done, or labor or material supplied under the Contract, the County will have a lien upon all material delivered to the site either by the Contractor, or for the Contractor, which is to be used in the performance of the Contract.

13. <u>EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION BY CONTRACTOR PROHIBITED</u>

During the performance of its work pursuant to this Contract:

- A. The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age or disability or on any other basis prohibited by state law. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- B. Notices, advertisements and solicitations placed in accordance with federal law, rule or regulation will be deemed sufficient for meeting the requirements of this section.
- C. The Contractor will state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees that it places or causes to be placed that such Contractor is an Equal Opportunity Employer.
- D. The Contractor will comply with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), which prohibits discrimination against individuals with disabilities in employment and mandates that disabled individuals be provided access to publicly and privately provided services and activities.
- E. The Contractor must include the provisions of the foregoing paragraphs in every subcontract or purchase order of more than \$10,000.00 relating to this Contract so that the provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor.

14. EMPLOYMENT OF UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS PROHIBITED

In accordance with §2.2-4311.1 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the Contractor must not during the performance of this Contract knowingly employ an unauthorized alien, as that term is defined in the federal Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986.

15. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE TO BE MAINTAINED BY CONTRACTOR

During the performance of this Contract, the Contractor must: (i) provide a drug-free workplace for its employees; (ii) post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance or marijuana is prohibited in the Contractor's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violating such prohibition; (iii) state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor that the Contractor maintains a drug-free workplace; and (iv) include the provisions of the foregoing clauses in every subcontract or purchase order of more than \$10,000.00 relating to this Contract so that the provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor.

For the purposes of this section, "workplace" means the site(s) for the performance of the work required by this Contract.

16. PROJECT STAFF

The County has the right to reasonably reject staff or subcontractors whom the Contractor assigns to the Project. The Contractor must then provide replacement staff or subcontractors satisfactory to the County in a timely manner and at no additional cost to the County. The day-to-day supervision and control of the Contractor's employees and its subcontractors is the sole responsibility of the Contractor.

17. FAILURE TO DELIVER

If the Contractor fails to deliver goods or services in accordance with the Contract terms and conditions, the County, after notice to the Contractor, may procure the goods or services from other sources and hold the Contractor responsible for any resulting additional purchase and administrative costs. The County shall be entitled to offset such costs against any sums owed by the County to the Contractor. However, if public necessity requires the use of nonconforming materials or supplies, they may be accepted at a reduction in price to be determined solely by the County.

18. UNSATISFACTORY WORK

If any of the work done, or material, goods, or equipment provided by the Contractor, is unsatisfactory to the County the Contractor must, upon notice from the County, immediately remove at the Contractor's expense such unsatisfactory work, material, goods, or equipment and replace the same with work, material, goods, or equipment satisfactory to the County. If the Contractor fails to do so after fifteen (15) days the County shall have the right to remove or replace the rejected work, material, goods, or equipment at the expense of the Contractor and offset the expense and administrative costs against any sums owed to the Contractor. This provision applies during the Contract term and during any warranty or guarantee period. At the Project Officer's discretion, rather than correction or replacement of the work, an appropriate adjustment to the Contract Amount may be made.

19. TERMINATION

The County may terminate this Contract at any time as follows: (1) for cause, if, as determined by the County, the Contractor is in breach or default or has failed to perform the Work satisfactorily; or (2) for the convenience of the County.

Upon receipt of a notice of termination, the Contractor must not place any further orders or subcontracts for materials, services or facilities; must terminate all vendors and subcontracts, except as are necessary for the completion of any portion of the Work that the County did not terminate; and must immediately deliver all documents related to the terminated Work to the County.

Any purchases that the Contractor makes after the notice of termination will be the sole responsibility of the Contractor, unless the County has approved the purchases in writing as necessary for completion of any portion of the Work that the County did not terminate.

If any court of competent jurisdiction finds a termination for cause by the County to be improper, then the termination will be deemed a termination for convenience.

A. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE, INCLUDING BREACH AND DEFAULT; CURE

1. Termination for Unsatisfactory Performance. If the County determines that the Contractor has failed to perform satisfactorily, then the County will give the Contractor written notice of such failure(s) and the opportunity to cure them within 15 days or any other period specified by the County ("Cure Period"). If the Contractor fails to cure within the Cure Period, the County may terminate the Contract for failure to provide satisfactory performance by providing written notice with a termination date. Upon such termination, the Contractor may apply for compensation for Contract services that the County previously accepted ("Termination Costs"), unless payment is otherwise barred by the Contract. The Contractor must submit any request for Termination Costs, with all supporting documentation, to the County Project Officer within 30 days after the expiration of the Cure Period. The County may accept or reject the request for Termination Costs, in whole or in part, and may notify the Contractor of its decision within a reasonable time.

In the event of termination by the County for failure to perform satisfactorily, the Contractor must continue to provide its services as previously scheduled through the termination date, and the County must continue to pay all fees and charges incurred through the termination date.

Termination for Breach or Default. If the County terminates the Contract for default or breach
of any Contract provision or condition, then the termination will be immediate after notice of
termination to the Contractor (unless the County provides for an opportunity to cure), and
the Contractor will not be permitted to seek Termination Costs.

Upon any termination pursuant to this section, the Contractor will be liable to the County for costs that the County must expend to complete the Work, including costs resulting from any related delays and from unsatisfactory or non-compliant work performed by the Contractor or its subcontractors. The County will deduct such costs from any amount due to the Contractor; or if the County does not owe the Contractor, the Contractor must promptly pay the costs within 15 days of a demand by the County. This section does not limit the County's recovery of any other damages to which it is entitled by law.

Except as otherwise directed by the County, the Contractor must stop work on the date of receipt the notice of the termination.

B. TERMINATION FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE COUNTY

The County may terminate this Contract in whole or in part whenever the Purchasing Agent determines that termination is in the County's best interest. The County will give the Contractor at least 15 days' notice in writing. The notice must specify the extent to which the Contract is terminated and the effective termination date. The Contractor will be entitled to Termination Costs, as defined above, plus any other reasonable amounts that the parties might negotiate; but no amount will be allowed for anticipatory profits.

Except as otherwise directed by the County, the Contractor must stop work on the date of receipt of the notice of the termination.

20. INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor covenants for itself, its employees and its subcontractors to save, defend, hold harmless and indemnify the County and all of its elected and appointed officials, officers, current and former

employees, agents, departments, agencies, boards and commissions (collectively the "County Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims made by third parties for any and all losses, damages, injuries, fines, penalties, costs (including court costs and attorneys' fees), charges, liability, demands or exposure resulting from, arising out of or in any way connected with the Contractor's acts or omissions, including the acts or omissions of its employees, vendors, delivery drivers and/or subcontractors, in performance or nonperformance of the Contract. This duty to save, defend, hold harmless and indemnify will survive the termination of this Contract. If the Contractor fails or refuses to fulfill its obligations contained in this section, the Contractor must reimburse the County for any and all resulting payments and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees. The Contractor must pay such expenses upon demand by the County, and failure to do so may result in the County withholding such amounts from any payments to the Contractor under this Contract.

21. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor warrants and guarantees that in providing services under this Contract neither the Contractor nor any subcontractor is infringing on the intellectual property rights (including, but not limited to, copyright, patent, mask and trademark) of third parties.

If the Contractor or any of its employees or subcontractors uses any design, device, work or material that is covered by patent or copyright, it is understood that the Contract Amount includes all royalties, licensing fees, and any other costs arising from such use in connection with the Work under this Contract.

The Contractor covenants for itself, its employees and its subcontractors to save, defend, hold harmless, and indemnify the County Indemnitees, as defined above, from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, injuries, fines, penalties, costs (including court costs and attorneys' fees), charges, liability or exposure for infringement of or on account of any trademark, copyright, patented or unpatented invention, process or article manufactured or used in the performance of this Contract. This duty to save, defend, hold harmless and indemnify will survive the termination of this Contract. If the Contractor fails or refuses to fulfill its obligations contained in this section, the Contractor must reimburse the County for any and all resulting payments and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees. The Contractor must pay such expenses upon demand by the County, and failure to do so may result in the County withholding such amounts from any payments to the Contractor under this Contract.

22. OWNERSHIP AND RETURN OF RECORDS

This Contract does not confer on the Contractor any ownership rights or rights to use or disclose the County's data or inputs.

All drawings, specifications, blueprints, data, information, findings, memoranda, correspondence, documents or records of any type, whether written, oral or electronic, and all documents generated by the Contractor or its subcontractors as a result of this Contract (collectively "Records") are the exclusive property of the County and must be provided or returned to the County upon completion, termination, or cancellation of this Contract. The Contractor will not use or willingly cause or allow such materials to be used for any purpose other than performance of this Contract without the written consent of the County.

The Records are confidential, and the Contractor will neither release the Records nor share their contents. The Contractor will refer all inquiries regarding the status of any Record to the Project Officer or to his or her designee. At the County's request, the Contractor will deliver all Records, including hard copies of electronic records, to the Project Officer and will destroy all electronic Records.

The Contractor agrees to include the provisions of this section as part of any contract or agreement related to this Contract into which it enters with subcontractors or other third parties.

The provisions of this section will survive any termination or cancellation of this Contract.

23. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The Contractor and its employees, agents and subcontractors will hold as confidential all County information obtained under this Contract. Confidential information includes, but is not limited to, nonpublic personal information; personal health information (PHI); social security numbers; addresses; dates of birth; other contact information or medical information about a person; and information pertaining to products, operations, systems, customers, prospective customers, techniques, intentions, processes, plans and expertise. The Contractor must take reasonable measures to ensure that all of its employees, agents and subcontractors are informed of and abide by this requirement.

24. COUNTY EMPLOYEES

No Arlington County employee may share in any part of this Contract or receive any benefit from the Contract that is not available to the general public.

25. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither party will be held responsible for failure to perform the duties and responsibilities imposed by this Contract if such failure is due to a fire, riot, rebellion, natural disaster, war, act of terrorism or act of God that is beyond the control of the party and that makes performance impossible or illegal, unless otherwise specified in the Contract.

26. AUTHORITY TO TRANSACT BUSINESS

The Contractor must, pursuant to Code of Virginia § 2.2-4311.2, be and remain authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Virginia during the entire term of this Contract. Otherwise, the Contract is voidable at the sole option of and with no expense to the County.

27. RELATION TO THE COUNTY

The Contractor is an independent contractor, and neither the Contractor nor its employees or subcontractors will be considered employees, servants or agents of the County. The County will not be responsible for any negligence or other wrongdoing by the Contractor or its employees, servants or agents. The County will not withhold payments to the Contractor for any federal or state unemployment taxes, federal or state income taxes or Social Security tax or for any other benefits. The County will not provide to the Contractor any insurance coverage or other benefits, including workers' compensation.

28. ANTITRUST

The Contractor conveys, sells, assigns and transfers to the County all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action under state or federal antitrust laws that the Contractor may have relating to this Contract.

29. REPORT STANDARDS

The Contractor must submit all written reports required by this Contract for advance review in a format approved by the Project Officer. Reports must be accurate and grammatically correct and should not contain spelling errors. The Contractor will bear the cost of correcting grammatical or spelling errors and

inaccurate report data and of other revisions that are required to bring the report(s) into compliance with this section.

Whenever possible, proposals must comply with the following guidelines:

- printed double-sided on at least 30% recycled-content and/or tree-free paper
- recyclable and/or easily removable covers or binders made from recycled materials (proposals with glued bindings that meet all other requirements are acceptable)
- avoid use of plastic covers or dividers
- avoid unnecessary attachments or documents or superfluous use of paper (e.g. separate title sheets or chapter dividers)

30. AUDIT

The Contractor must retain all books, records and other documents related to this Contract for at least five years, or such period of time required by the County's funding partner(s), if any, whichever is greater, after the final payment and must allow the County or its authorized agents to examine the documents during this period and during the Contract Term. The Contractor must provide any requested documents to the County for examination within 15 days of the request, at the Contractor's expense. Should the County's examination reveal any overcharging by the Contractor, the Contractor must, within 30 days of County's request, reimburse the County for the overcharges and for the reasonable costs of the County's examination, including, but not limited to, the services of external audit firm and attorney's fees; or the County may deduct the overcharges and examination costs from any amount that the County owes to the Contractor. If the Contractor wishes to destroy or dispose of any records related to this Contract (including confidential records to which the County does not have ready access) within five years after the final payment, or such period of time required by the County's funding partner(s), if any, whichever is greater, the Contractor must give the County at least 30 days' notice and must not dispose of the documents if the County objects.

31. ASSIGNMENT

The Contractor may not assign, transfer, convey or otherwise dispose of any award or any of its rights, obligations or interests under this Contract without the prior written consent of the County.

32. AMENDMENTS

This Contract may not be modified except by written amendment executed by persons duly authorized to bind the Contractor and the County.

33. <u>ARLINGTON COUNTY PURCHASING RESOLUTION AND COUNTY POLICIES</u>

Nothing in this Contract waives any provision of the Arlington County Purchasing Resolution, which is incorporated herein by reference, or any applicable County policy.

34. <u>DISPUTE RESOLUTION</u>

All disputes arising under this Agreement or concerning its interpretation, whether involving law or fact and including but not limited to claims for additional work, compensation or time, and all claims for alleged breach of contract must be submitted in writing to the Project Officer as soon as the basis for the claim arises. In accordance with the Arlington County Purchasing Resolution, claims denied by the Project Officer may be submitted to the County Manager in writing no later than 60 days after the final payment. The time limit for a final written decision by the County Manager is 30 days. Procedures concerning contractual claims, disputes, administrative appeals and protests are contained in the Arlington County

Purchasing Resolution. The Contractor must continue to work as scheduled pending a decision of the Project Officer, County Manager, County Board or a court of law.

35. APPLICABLE LAW, FORUM, VENUE, AND JURISDICTION

This Contract is governed in all respects by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia; and the jurisdiction, forum and venue for any litigation concerning the Contract or the Work is in the Circuit Court for Arlington County, Virginia, and in no other court.

36. ARBITRATION

No claim arising under or related to this Contract may be subject to arbitration.

37. NONEXCLUSIVITY OF REMEDIES

All remedies available to the County under this Contract are cumulative, and no remedy will be exclusive of any other at law or in equity.

38. NO WAIVER

The failure to exercise a right provided for in this Contract will not be a subsequent waiver of the same right or of any other right.

39. SEVERABILITY

The sections, paragraphs, clauses, sentences, and phrases of this Contract are severable; and if any section, paragraph, clause, sentence or phrase of this Contract is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the rest of the Contract will remain in effect.

40. ATTORNEY'S FEES

In the event that the County prevails in any legal action or proceeding brought by the County to enforce any provision of this Contract, the Contractor will pay the County's reasonable attorney's fees and expenses.

41. SURVIVAL OF TERMS

In addition to any statement that a specific term or paragraph survives the expiration or termination of this Contract, the following sections also survive: INDEMNIFICATION; INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNIFICATION; RELATION TO COUNTY; OWNERSHIP AND RETURN OF RECORDS; AUDIT;; DISPUTE RESOLUTION; APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION; ATTORNEY'S FEES, AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.

42. HEADINGS

The section headings in this Contract are inserted only for convenience and do not affect the substance of the Contract or limit the sections' scope.

43. AMBIGUITIES

The parties and their counsel have participated fully in the drafting of this Agreement; and any rule that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party does not apply. The language in this Agreement is to be interpreted as to its plain meaning and not strictly for or against any party.

44. NOTICES

Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other formal communications required by this Contract are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered by an agent,

such as a delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered and addressed as follows:

TO THE CONTRACTOR:	
Ardent Company, LLC	
PO Box 879	
McLean, Virginia 22101	
TO THE COUNTY:	
Neil Sharp, Project Officer	
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 813	
Arlington, Virginia 22180	
AND	
Cynthia Davis, VCO, VCA	
Arlington County, Virginia	
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500	
Arlington, Virginia 22201	
45. NON-DISCRIMINATION NOTICE	
Arlington County does not discriminate against faith-ba	sed organizations.
46. INSURANCE, PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE B	CALDS
The Contractor shall maintain the required insurance of	
set forth in the Invitation to Bid through completion of periods.	the Contract, including an warranty and guarantee
perious.	
56. COUNTERPARTS	
This Agreement may be executed in one or more count	erparts and all of such counterparts shall together
constitute one and the same instrument. Original sign	
other electronic transmission (e.g., PDF or similar form	nat) are true and valid signatures for all purposes
hereunder and shall be effective as delivery of a manua	illy executed original counterpart.
WITNESS these signatures:	
	Ardent Company, LLC
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON	CONTRACTOR
COUNTY, VIRGINIA	
AUTHORIZED	AUTHORIZED A
SIGNATURE: Cynthia Davis	SIGNATURE:
Cynthia Davis	Arash Hooshangi, P.E.
NAME	NAME Managing Director
TITLE: ASSISTANT PURCHASING AGENT	TITLE:
DATE: June 2, 2020	DATE: 5/8/2020
DNIE.	3/4/302

Exhibt C Contract Pricing

DATE: 2/26/2020

THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT (CONTRACTOR NAME) AT JOINT CONTRACTORS A. REQUIRED BY THE CODE OF VIRGINIA. CERTIFICATE NUMBER IS CURRENTLY REGISTERED WITH THE VIRGINIA, STATE BOARD OF CONTRACTORS A. REQUIRED BY THE CODE OF VIRGINIA. CERTIFICATE NUMBER AND ALL RENEWAL FEES REQUIRED UNDER LAW HAVE BEEN PAID. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PURNISH ALL NECESSARY LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND ALL THINGS NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE WORK AS SET FORTH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PERFORM RELATED WORK FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AT THE POLLOWING STIPULATED PRICES: (ALL PRICES INCLUDE PROVISION AND INSTALLATION).

MASTER ID#	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
C1	GENERAL EARTH WORK				
02200 C1-00010	General Excavation, only when not included in other pay items	545	CY	\$5.00	\$2,725.00
02200-C1-00140	Aggregate, VDOT #21-B (Compacted in Place per VDOT standards & Specs)	275	CY	\$55.00	\$15,125.00
05500-C1-XXXX			FAMILE S	\$0.00	\$0.00
		2.04		SUBTOTAL	\$17,850.00
C2	CONCRETE WORK				, ,
	Concrete Curb & Gutter, Standard C-2 and C-2R (Arlington		**65725	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
02750-C2-00060	County Detail R-2.0), includes curb & gutter for aprons, ramps, etc.	445	LF /	\$30.00	\$13,350.00
02750-C2-00070	Concrete Curb & Gutter, Combination 6" (VDOT CG-6), includes curb & gutter for aprons, ramps, etc.	90	LF	\$30.00	\$2,700.00
02750-C2-00090	Standard Entrance Gutter (VDOT CG-9D).	40	LF	\$30.00	\$1,200.00
02611-C2-00110	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thickness (Arlington County Detail R-2.0)	510	SY	\$65.00	\$33,150.00
02611-C2-00190	CG-12 Detectable Warning Surface - Truncated Domes	9	SY	\$150.00	\$1,350.00
02611-C2-00180	Concrete Driveway Entrance, 9" Thick Commercial (Arlington County Details R-2.4A, R-2.4B, R-2.4C, R-2.4D)	130	SY	\$80.00	\$10,400.00
03100-C2-XXXX	Councy Deadle N. E. W. N. E. 10, N. E. 10, N. E. 10,		SEPERATE S		\$0.00
	ASPHALT WORK		Las m La	SUBTOTAL	\$62,150.00
	Asphalt Concrete, Planing or Milling (1/2" to 3" Depth)	1525	SY	\$4.00	\$6,100.00
	Asphalt Concrete, Base Course (VDOT BM-25.0A)	210	TON	\$150.00	\$31,500.00
02600-C3-00070	Asphalt Concrete, Surface Course (VDOT SM-9.5D)	220	TON	\$150.00	\$33,000.00
63100-C3-XXXX					\$0.00
24	STORM SEWER UTILITY WORK			SUBTOTAL	\$70,600.00
02550-C4-00060	Storm Manhole (VDOT MH-1, MH1-A), In Place, DEPTH < 8'	1	EA	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
	Curb Drop Inlet, Standard VDOT DI-3B (12" to 30" Pipe), In Place Up to 8' Deep, Inlet Throat Length 4' to 20'	1	EA	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
02550-C4-00220	Curb Drop Inlet, Standard VDOT DI-3C (12" to 30" Pipe), In Place Up to 8' Deep, Inlet Throat Length 6' to 20'	1	EA	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
	Catch Basin Structure Top, Remove & Replace	2	EA	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
02550-04-00490	Adjust Storm Manhole to New Grade (Arlington County Detail 5-2.5), Type A	3	EA	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
)))))))))	Core Drill and Connect 15" to 24" Dia Concrete Pipe to Existing Storm Manhole, Catch Basin, Drop Inlet, Yard Inlet, or Grate Inlet	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
	15" Pipe, RCP Class IV, In Place Up to 6' Deep	40	LF	\$120.00	\$4,800.00
02550-C4-1000X			1011		\$0.00
			10 100 00 00 00 00	SUBTOTAL	\$35,550.00

^_	~11 A D D D A VI
C5	GUARDRAIL
U	OUNILDIUM

C5	GUARDRAIL	ELVEN 000			
0\$500-C5-XXXX	Contraction and Contraction of the Contraction				\$0.00
D6	WATERMAIN WORK			SUBTOTAL	\$0.00
02550-C6-)000X	CAMPAGE AND COMPANY OF THE STREET	X	2000年		\$0.00
7	SANITARY SEWER WORK			SUBTOTAL	\$0.00
02510-C7-00280	Adjust Sanitary Manhole to New Grade (Arlington County Detail S-2.5), Type A	4	EA	\$500.00	\$2,000.00
02510-C7-XXXX		10.5	的松亮	Miles de la companya	\$0.00
				SUBTOTAL	\$2,000.00
8	TRAFFIC SIGNAL WORK				
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL (1) 3" HDPE CONDUIT & FITTINGS (DIRECT BORING)	125	LF	\$20.00	\$2,500.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL (2) 3" HDPE CONDUIT & FITTINGS (DIRECT BORING)	200	LF	\$35.00	\$7,000.00
13160-CB-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL (3) 3" HDPE CONDUIT & FITTINGS (DIRECT BORING) [SHEET TS-2 RUN D]	125	LF	\$55.00	\$6,875.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL 3" HDPE CONDUIT & FITTINGS (TRENCHING)	20	LF	\$10.00	\$200.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL 2" HDPE CONDUIT & FITTINGS (TRENCHING)	250	LF	\$10.00	\$2,500.00
3160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL 2" HDPE CONDUIT SERVICE RISER	30	LF	\$10.00	\$300.00
3160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL JUNCTION BOX (PER STD 61-02)	3	EA	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00
3160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL JUNCTION BOX (PER STD 61-04, TYPE 3)	2	EA	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00
3160-08-0000	UPGRADE EXISTING ROUND FIBER JUNCTION BOX TO STD 61-04, TYPE 3 (BREAK AWAY EXISTING ROUND JB AND REPLACE WITHOUT DAMAGING CABLES)	2	EA	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00
3160-C9-XXXX	ENTER EXISTING FIBER JUNCTION BOX	2	EA	\$700.00	\$1,400.00
3160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL # 12 AWG 2 CONDUCTOR CABLE FOR STREET LIGHT	900	LF	\$1.50	\$1,350.00
3160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL # 14 AWG 7 CONDUCTOR CABLE FOR SIGNAL HEADS	2000	LF	\$1.50	\$3,000.00
3160-CB-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL # 14 AWG 3 CONDUCTOR CABLE FOR PED PUSHBUTTONS	1200	LF	\$1.50	\$1,800.00
1160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL # 6 BARE COPPER WIRE FOR GROUND WIRE	1200	LF	\$1.50	\$1,800.00
1160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL # 6 AWG 3 CONDUCTOR SERVICE CABLE	100	LF	\$1.50	\$150.00
160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL SIGNAL SERVICE (INCL METER PEDESTAL, SERVICE DISCONNECT, AND METER PAN)	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
160-C8-XXXX I	FURNISH & INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABINET FOUNDATION	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABINET	1	EA	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
60-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
60-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL UPS	1	EA	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
60-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL 44' MAST ARM POLE FOUNDATION	121	EA	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00
60-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL 32' MAST ARM POLE FOUNDATION	1	EA	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
60-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL 52' MAST ARM POLE FOUNDATION		EA	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
160-C8-)000X	FURNISH & INSTALL 24' MAST ARM POLE FOUNDATION	1	EA	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
100 CB-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL MAST ARM POLE AND 44' MAST ARM 122' POLE WITH NO LUMINAIRE ARM)	1	EA	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00

13169-C8-2000	FURNISH & INSTALL MAST ARM POLE AND 32' MAST ARM (INCL 6' LUMINAIRE ARM AND COBRA FIXTURE)	1	EA	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00
13160-CB-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL MAST ARM POLE AND 52' MAST ARM (INCL 6' LUMINAIRE ARM AND COBRA FIXTURE)	1	EΑ	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL MAST ARM POLE AND 24' MAST ARM	1	EA_	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00
13160-08-0000	FURNISH & INSTALL PEDESTAL POLE FOUNDATION	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL 12' PEDESTAL POLE	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
13160-C8-30000	INSTALL CARLYLE POLE FOUNDATION	5	EA	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00
13160-C8-1000X	FURNISH AND INSTALL 16' CARLYLE POLE AND SINGLE GLOBE FIXTURE	3	EA	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00
13160-08-0000		2	EA	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW DOUBLE CARLYLE FIXTURE		1961	E310*	
13180-08-2000	WITH ORNAMENTAL ARM	2	EA	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00
13160-C8-XXX	The second secon	11	EA	\$800.00	\$8,800.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH & INSTALL PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD LED / COUNTDOWN	8	EA	\$550.00	\$4,400.00
13160-C8-XXXX		1	LS	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
13160-C8-3000X	FURNISH, INSTALL, AND INTEGRATE EMERGENCY VEHICLE PREEMPTION (EVP) SYSTEM	1	LS	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
13160-08-1000X	FURNISH AND INSTALL THERMAL VIDEO DETECTION CAMERA (VD) SYSTEM	1	LS	\$25,160.00	\$25,160.00
13160-C8-XXXX	INTEGRATE VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH AND INSTALL CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION CAMERA (CCTV) SYSTEM	1	EA	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH AND INSTALL PEDESTRIAN SIGN	8	EA	\$50.00	\$400.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH AND INSTALL R3-6L SIGN (INCL MOUNTING BRACKET AND HARDWARE)	1	EA	\$400.00	\$400.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH AND INSTALL R3-6R SIGN (INCL MOUNTING BRACKET AND HARDWARE)	1	EA	\$400.00	\$400.00
13160-08-0000	FURNISH AND INSTALL R3-5L SIGN (INCL MOUNTING BRACKET AND HARDWARE)	3	EA	\$400.00	\$1,200.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNISH AND INSTALL R10-11 SIGN	2	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00
13160-C8-)000X	FURNISH AND INSTALL STREET NAME SIGN (INCL MOUNTING BRACKET AND HARDWARE)	4	EA	\$750.00	\$3,000.00
13160-C8-XXXX	FURNSIH AND INSTALL FIBER OPTIC PATCH PANEL TO SPLICE POINT	1	EA	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
13160-C8-XXXX	RE-ENTER SPLICE ENCLOSURE	10.1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
13160-08-2000(SPLICE NEW FIBER INTO BACKBONE	1	EA	\$3,250.00	\$3,250.00
13169-C8-XXXX	REMOVE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND EQUIPMENT (INCL FOUNDATIONS, JUNCTION BOXES, AND ALL ABOVE GROUND EQUIP)	1	LS	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00
~	CTREET LYCHTING WORK			SUBTOTAL	\$376,185.00
C9 14030-C9-00030	STREET LIGHTING WORK Furnish and Install 2 inch SCH 80 HDPE Direct Bore Conduit	80	LF	\$15.00	\$1,200.00
14030-C9-00040	(Detail 14030-01) Furnish and Install 2 Inch Sch 40 PVC Conduit in Trench	190	LF	\$10.00	\$1,900.00
Table M	(Detail 14030-01)		tow stay .	CORRECT TO STANDARD FOR	
14030-C9-00100	Trenching - Asphalt	70	LF	\$15.00	\$1,050.00
14030-C9-00120	Trenching - Pavers	20	LF	\$15.00	\$300.00
14030-C9-00130	Trenching- Earth	170	LF	\$15.00	\$2,550.00
14040-C9-00180	Furnish and Install Junction Box and Lid LARGE (Detail 14040- 02)	3	EA	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00
14040-C9-00220	Enter Existing Junction Box	1	EA	\$700.00	\$700.00
14050-09-00260	Furnish & Install # 6 TNNH Copper Cable	600	LF	\$1.50	\$900.00
14060-C9-00300	Install Roadway Light Pole Foundation (Detail 14060-03)	3	EA	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00

14065-C9-1000X	Street Lights (Per Arlington County Std. Drawing 14112-01)	3	EA	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.0
C10	PAVEMENT MARKING AND SIGNAGE WORK		<u></u>	SUBTOTAL	\$31,100.0
02900-C10-00010		1400	LF	\$1.40	¢1.060.0
02900-C10-00050	Twenty Four (24) Inch Transverse Markings Note: Used For	1100	LF	\$7.00	\$1,960.0 \$7,700.0
02900-C10-00080	Four (4) Inch Longitudinal Skip Line (Ten (10) Foot Line/Thirty (30) Foot Spacing), Note: Forty (40) LF Consists of Ten (10) LF of Marking and Thirty (30) LF of Space	350	LF	\$0.68	\$238.0
02900-C10-00100	Four (4) Inch Longitudinal Skip Line (Two (2) Foot Line/Four (4) Foot Spacing), Note: Six (6) LF Consists of Two (2) LF of Marking and Four (4) LF of Space, **Puppy Stripes**	160	LF	\$0.68	\$108.8
02900-C10-00230	Eight (8) Foot Letters, Note: 'Turn Only' (for example)	9	EA	\$140.00	\$1,260.00
02900-C10-00240	Single Arrows	18	EA	\$107.00	\$1,926.0
02900-C10-00290	Standard Bicycle Symbols (MUTCD, Chapter 9C, Figure 9C-3), "Bike Symbol", "Helmeted Bicyclist Symbol"	3	EA	\$227.00	\$681.00
02900-C10-00350	Colorized Bike Lane Coatings (per Supplemental Specification 02901)	20	SY	\$74.00	\$1,480.00
02900-C10-00360	Removal of Existing Longitudinal Lines (Up To and Including Six (6) Inch Width), Note: Base Unit For Removal	1550	LF	\$1.00	\$1,550.00
02900-C10-00370	Removal of Existing Longitudinal Lines (Each Additional Six (6) Inch Increment), Note: Add to Base Unit for Lines Wider Than Six (6) Inches	1100	LF	\$1.00	\$1,100.00
02900-C10-00400	Removal of Existing Symbols, Letters, or Arrows	16	EA	\$90.00	\$1,440.00
02900-C10-00440	Traffic Control Sign (Typical Stop, Yield, No Parking, Speed Limit, or Similar), Mount Sign to Light or Utility Pole	1	EA	\$350.00	\$350.00
02900-C10-00441	Remove and Reset Existing signs with New posts	5	EA	\$250.00	\$1,250.00
02900-C10-XXXX	Type B Class 1, White 6" Width, 10' Spacing @45 Degree	150	LF	\$2.25	\$337.50
:11	LANDSCAPE AND HARDSCAPE RESTORATION WORK			SUBTOTAL	\$21,381.30
02800-C11-00020	Topsoil for Street Trees, Backfill Soil Mixture of 3/4 Existing Soll and 1/4 Organic Material (per Arlington County DPR Specification)	30	CY	\$50.00	\$1,500.00
	Shredded hardwood mulch; Aged 6 months minimum - Free of Trash & Debris	5	CY	\$50.00	\$250.00
	Sod, Tall Fescue/Bluegrass Mixture	70	SY	\$4.00	\$280.00
THE PARTY OF THE	Tree/Stump Removal - Class A. Remove and Dispose, Up to	7	EA	\$800.00	\$5,600.00
2000-011-00300	6" DBH to 12" DBH (Diameter at Breast Height)	distribution.	FREE PARTY		
2800-C11-00501	Tree/Stump Removal - Class B. Remove and Dispose, over 12" DBH to 18" DBH (Diameter at Breast Height)	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
2600-C11-00501	Tree/Stump Removal - Class B. Remove and Dispose, over 12" DBH to 18" DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) Trees, Deciduous - 2.0 to 2.5" caliper	1 8	EA EA	\$1,000.00 \$325.00	= ::: :::
2800-C11-00501 2800-C11-00603	Tree/Stump Removal - Class B. Remove and Dispose, over 12" DBH to 18" DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) Trees, Deciduous - 2.0 to 2.5" caliper Shrub (#1 Container)- Container or B&B	1	horal next		\$2,600.00
2800-C11-00501 2800-C11-00603 2800-C11-01080	Tree/Stump Removal - Class B. Remove and Dispose, over 12" DBH to 18" DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) Trees, Deciduous - 2.0 to 2.5" caliper Shrub (#1 Container)- Container or B&B Brick Pavers, Remove and Reset (Arlington County Detail R-2.1)	1 8	EA	\$325.00	\$2,600.00 \$256.00
2800-C11-00501 2800-C11-00603 2800-C11-01600 2800-C11-00110	Tree/Stump Removal - Class B. Remove and Dispose, over 12" DBH to 18" DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) Trees, Deciduous - 2.0 to 2.5" caliper Shrub (#1 Container)- Container or B&B Brick Pavers, Remove and Reset (Arlington County Detail R-2.1) Bollards (Supplemental Spec 13120)	1 8 16 20 6	EA EA SY EA	\$325.00 \$16.00 \$100.00 \$500.00	\$2,600.00 \$256.00 \$2,000.00 \$3,000.00
2800-C11-00501 2800-C11-00603 2800-C11-01600 2800-C11-00110 3120-C11-00130 5500-C11-00140	Tree/Stump Removal - Class B. Remove and Dispose, over 12" DBH to 18" DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) Trees, Deciduous - 2.0 to 2.5" caliper Shrub (#1 Container)- Container or B&B Brick Pavers, Remove and Reset (Arlington County Detail R-2.1) Bollards (Supplemental Spec 13120) Handrail (Arlington County Detail R-3.1)	1 8 16 20	EA EA SY	\$325.00 \$16.00 \$100.00	\$2,600.00 \$256.00 \$2,000.00 \$3,000.00
2800-C11-00501 2800-C11-00603 2800-C11-00100 2800-C11-00110 3120-C11-00130 5500-C11-00140	Tree/Stump Removal - Class B. Remove and Dispose, over 12" DBH to 18" DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) Trees, Deciduous - 2.0 to 2.5" caliper Shrub (#1 Container)- Container or B&B Brick Pavers, Remove and Reset (Arlington County Detail R-2.1) Bollards (Supplemental Spec 13120)	1 8 16 20 6	EA EA SY EA	\$325.00 \$16.00 \$100.00 \$500.00	\$1,000.00 \$2,600.00 \$256.00 \$2,000.00 \$3,000.00 \$5,913.00 \$100.00

13130-C12-XXXX		501/11/20	Mayrie.		\$0.00
				SUBTOTAL	\$0.00
C13	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL WORK		1 1		
01508-C13-00820	Silt Fence, without Wire Support (Virginia Erosion & Sediment Control Handbook Standard & Specification 3.05)	160	LF	\$5.00	\$800.00
81500-C13-00040	Storm Drain Inlet Protection, Gravel & Wire Mesh Drop Inlet Application (per Virginia Erosion & Sediment Control Handbook Standard & Specification 3.07)	1	EA	\$310.00	\$310.00
01500-C13-00560	Storm Drain Inlet Protection, Gravel Curb Inlet Application (per Virginia Erosion & Sediment Control Handbook Standard & Specification 3.07)	6	EA	\$310.00	\$1,860.00
01500-C13-00120	Dewatering Structure (per Virginia Erosion & Sediment Control Handbook Standard & Specification 3.26)	57 51 1	EA	\$502.49	\$502.49
01500-C13-00130	6' Chain Link Tree Protection Fence (per Arlington County DPR Standard 02231.1)	30	LF	\$10.00	\$300.00
01500-C13-00150	Root Pruning (per Arlington County DPR Standard 02231.5)	35	LF	\$15.00	\$525.00
01500-C13-XXXX		AL ASSES			\$0.00
C15	UNLISTED WORK			SUBTOTAL.	\$4,297.49
01000-C15-XXX	A PROPERTY OF THE STATE OF THE			40%的過程的	\$0.00
C16	MOT AND RE-MOBILIZATION WORK	1 3 201		SUBTOTAL	\$0.00
01000-C16-XXXX			网络安徽		\$0.00
			<u></u>	SUBTOTAL	\$0.00
C17	STORMWATER WORK				
ACSWH-C17-1000X			MARK.		\$0.00
				SUBTOTAL	\$0.00

CONTRACT TOTAL (XCLUDING PERCENTAGE ITEMS)	\$645,412.79

	PERCENTAGE LINE	ITEMS			
01500-SA-00200	SWPPP Administration	NA	%	1%	\$6,454.13
01000-C16-00010	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)	NA	%	65%	\$419,518.31
01000-C16-00030	Mobilization and De-Mobilization	NA NA	%	5%	\$32,270.64
01000-VF-00200	VDOT Inspection Fee (Only for LAP Projects)	NA	%	1%	\$6,454.13
		PERCENTAGE	LINE ITEM	S SUBTOTAL:	\$464,697.21

PRIMARY CONTRACT : \$1,110,110.00